
STA1T OT' NEW YORK

STAIE TAI( COMI'ISSION

fn the Hatter of tbe Petition
of

Joseph Vigliarolo
Off icer of Vigl iarolo Bros.,  Inc.

for Redeternination of a Deficiency or Revisi.on
of a Determination or Refund of Sales & Use Tax
ilnder Article 28 & 29 0f the Tax Law for the
Per iod  9 /U78-5 /  31 /81 .

That deponent further says
herein and that the address set
of the petitioner.

Sworn to before ne thls
3rd day of December, 1984.

AII'IDAVIT OF }IAII,ING

that the said addreasee is the petitioner
forth on said h'rapper is the last known addreus

State of, New York ]
s s .  :

Couaty of Albany ]

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and salrs that he is an erployee
of the State Tax Comission, that he is over 18 years of age, and tbat on the
3rd day of December, 1984, he served the withia notice of Decision by certified
nai l  upon Joseph Vigl iarolo,Off icer of Vigl iarolo Bros.,  Inc. the pet i t i .oner
in the within proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed
postpaid wrepper addreesed as fsllorr's:

Joseph Vigliarolo
Off icer of Vigl iarolo Bros.,  Inc.
6 Treadwel l  Dr.
Old ldestbury, NY 11568

and by depositing sane enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
post office 'nder the exclusive care and custody of the United Statee Postal
Service withia the State of Ner+ York.

Authorized to r o a
pursuant to Tax Liw sect ion 174



STATE OF I{EW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

Peti t ion
o f

Joseph Vigliarolo
Of f i cer  o f  V ig l ia ro lo  Bros . ,  fnc .

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or Revisiqn
of a Deternination or Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
Per iod  9  /  t  /78-5  /3L /  81 .

AITIDAVIT OT UAII,ING

State of New York ]
s s .  :

County of Albany ]

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an employee
of the State Tax Commission, that he is over 18 years of age, and that on the
3rd day of December, 1984, he served the within notice of Decision by certified
mail upon Herbert H. Zinrmerman, the representative of the petitioner in the
within proceeding, by enclosing a true copy tbereof in a securely sealed
postpaid wrapper addressed as follows:

Herbert H. Zimmerman
Anchin, Block & Anchin
270 Madison Ave.
New York, NY 10016

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
post office 'nder the exclusive care and custody of the United States Postal
Service within the State of Ner+ York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the representative
of the petitioaer herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the
last known address of the representative of the petitioner.

Sworn to before ne this
3rd day of December, 1984.

to adni ter oaths
pursuant to Tax f,aw sect ion 174



STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY,  NEW YORK 12227

Decenber 3, 7984

Joseph Vigliarolo
Of f icer  o f  V ig l iaro lo Bros. ,  fnc.
6 Treadwell Dr.
OId l{estbury, l{Y 11558

Dear Mr. Vigl iarolo:

Please take notice of the Decision of the State Tax Comission enclosed
herenith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the administrative level.
Pursuant to section(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, a proceeding in court to revietrr an
adverse decision by the State Tax Comission may be instituted only under
Article 78 of the Civil Practice law and Rules, and must be cormnenced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 nonths fron the
date of this not ice.

fnquiries concerning the conputation
with this decision nay be addressed

of tax due or refund allowed in accordance

}[YS Dept. Taxation and Finance
Law Bureau - f,itigation Unit
Building 1t'9, State Campus
Albany, New York 12227
Phone /f (518) 457-2A70

Very truly yours,

STATE TN( COI'MISSION

Petitioner' s Representative
Herbert H. Zimerman
Anchin, Block & Anchin
270 lladison Ave.
New York, NY 10016
Taxing Bureaur s Representative



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TN( COMI'fiSSION

In the Matter of the petition
o f

Frank J. Vigl iarolo
Of f ieer  o f  V ig l ia ro lo  Bros . ,  Inc .

for Redeternination of a Deficiency or Revision
of a Determiaation or Refund of Sales & Use Tax
'nder Article 28 & 29 of the ?ax Law for the

Feriod I  /  7/78-5 /  37/ 8r.

ATTII}AVIT OF IIAITING

State of New York ]
s s .  :

County of Albany l

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an euployee
of the State Tax Comnission, that he is over 18 years of age, and that on tle
3rd day of Decenber, 1984, he served the within notice of Decision by certified
mai l  upon Frank J. Vigl iarolorOff icer of Vigl iarolo Bros.,  Inc. the pet i t ioner
in the within proceeding, bV enclosi4g a true copy thereof in a securel-y sealed
postpaid wrapper addressed as follows:

Frank J. Vigliarolo
0 f f i cer  o f  V ig l ia ro lo  Bros . ,  Inc .
820 Elnont Rd.
Elnont, NY 11003

and by depositing sane enclosed
post office under the exclusive
Service withi.n the State of Ners

That deponent further says
herein and that the address set
of the pet i t ioner.

Sworn to before ne this
3rd day of December, 1984.

or ized to

postpaid properly addressed wrapper i.n a
and custody of the United States Postal

said addressee is the petitioner
said wrapper is the last known address

i n a
care
York.

that
forth

the
on

ster
taw section 174pursuant to Tax



STATE Otr' NEIr' Y&K

STATE TAX CO}'}IISSION

In the Matter of the petition
o f

Fraak J. Vigliarolo
Off icer of Vigl iarolo Bros.,  Inc.

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or Revision
of a Determination or Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
Per iod  9 /U78-5 /  3 r l81 .

aad by depositing sane enclosed
post office under the exclusive
Service within the State of New

AtrT'IDAVIT OF }TAILII{G

in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
care and custody of the United States Postal
York.

State of New York ]
8 3 .  :

County of Albany l

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an enployee
of the State Tax Conmissioa, that he is over 18 years of age, and that og the
3rd day of Decenber, L984, he served the within notice of Decieion by certified
nail upon llerbert II. Zimnrernan, the representative of tbe petitioner in the
within proceeding, bV enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed
postpaid wrapper addressed ae follows:

Ilerbert H. Zinqerman
Anchin, Bloclc & Anchin
270 Madison Ave.
New York, NY 10016

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the represeotative
of the petitioner herein and that the address set forth on said nrapper is the
last knorm address of the representative of the petitioner.

Sworn to before me this
3rd day of December, 1984.

15rized to ster oat
pursuant to Tax law sect ion 174



STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY, NEW YORK 122n

December 3, 1984

Frank J. Vigliarolo
Officer of VigLiarolo Bros., Inc.
820 Elmont Rd.
Elnont, NY 11003

Dear Mr. Vigl iarolo:

Please take notice of the Decision of the State Tar Comission eqclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the administrative level.
Pursuant to section(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, a proceeding in court to revietr an
adverse decision by the State Tax Comissi.oa nay be instituted only under
Article 78 of the Civil Practice f,aw and Rules, and nust be conrmeoced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany Couaty, within 4 nooths fron the
date of this notice.

Inquiries concerning the couputation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation aad Finance
Law Bureau - Litigation Unit
Building /19, State Caurpus
Albany, New York 72227
Phoae # (518) 457-2O7O

Very truly yours,

STATE TN( COIIHISSION

Petitionerr s Representative
Ilerbert I{. Zirnneruan
Anchin, Block S Anchin
270 Madison Ave.
New York, NY 10016
Taxing Bureau' s Representative



State of New York ]
s s .  :

County of Albeny | 
,

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an employee
of the State Tax Connission, tbat he is over 18 years of age, and that on the
3rd day of December, 1984, he served the within notice of Decisioo by certified
mail upon Vigliarolo Bros., fnc., the petitioner in the within proceeding, by
epclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid nrapper addresged
as fol lows:

STAIE OF I{EW YORK

STATE T$( ColtltlsstroN

fn the Matter of, the Petition
o f

V ig l ia ro lo  Bros . ,  Inc .

for Redeternination of a Defieiency or Revision
of a Deterniaation or Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
Period 9/1/78-5/3U81

Vigl iaroLo Bros.,  fnc.
820 Elnont Rd.
E1nont, NY 11003

and by depositing sarn enclosed
post office under the exclusive
Service withia tbe State of New

That deponent further says
herein aad that the address set
of the pet i t ioner.

Sworn to before me this
3rd day of December, L984.

AIT'IDAVIT OT UAIIING

in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
care and custody of the United States Postal
York.

that the said addressee is the petitioner
forth on said rdrapper is tbe last known address

pursuant to Tax law section 174
ster oa



STATE Otr. NEIrt Y0RK

STATE TN( COM}TISSION

In the Matter of the Petition
o f

V ig l ia ro lo  Bros . ,  Inc .

for Redeternination of a Deficiency or Revieion
of a Determioation or Refund of Sales & Use Tax
uader Article 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
Per iod  9  |  t /78-s /31 /81 .

ATTII}AVIT OF I{AILING

State of New York l
s s .  :

County of Albany l

David Parchuck, beiog duly sworn, deposes and says that he Ls an euployee
of the State Tax Comrission, that he is over l8 years of age, and that oa the
3rd day of December, 1984, he served the within notice of Decision by certified
nail upon llerbert II. Zimernan, the representative of the petitioner in the
within proceeding, by enclosigg a true copy thereof in a securely sealed
postpaid nrapper addreeeed es follows:

Herbert H. Zimernan
Ancbin, Bloc-k & Aacbin
270 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10016

and by depositing sane enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
post office under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Postal
Service withln the Stete of lfew York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the representative
of the petitioner herein and that the address set forth on said lrrapper is the
last knorvn address of the representative of the petitioner.

Sworn to before me this
3rd day of December, 1984.

Authorized to a ter oa
pursuant tq Tax Law sect ion 174



STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY, NEW YORK 12227

Decenber 3, 1984

Vig l iaro lo Bros. ,  fnc.
820 Elnont Rd.
Elnont, NY 1f003

Gentlenen:

Pleaee take notice of the Decision of the State Tax Connission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the adninistrative level.
Pursuant to section(s) 1138 of the Tax f,aw, a proceeding in court to review an
adverse decision by the State Tax Comission nay be instituted only under
Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law aad Rules, aad must be cotmenced io tbe
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 months from the
date of this notice.

Inquiries concerning the computation of tax due or refund allowed in accordaace
with this decision may be addressed to:

l{YS Dept. Taxation and Finance
Law Bureau - f,itigation Unit
Building lf9, State Canpus
Albany, New York 12227
Phone # (518) 457-2o7A

Very truly yours,

STATE TN( COII}TISSION

cc: Petitionerts Representative
Ilerbert H. Zimerman
Anchin, Block & Anchin
270 Madieon Avenue
l{ew York, I{Y f0015
Taxing Bureaurs Representative



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TN( COMI'fiSSION

In the Matter of the Petition

o f

VIGLIARoLo BRoS., INC.

for Revision of a Determination or for Refund
of Sales aad Use Taxes under Articles 28 and 29
of the Tax Law for the Period Septenber l, 1978
through May 31, 1981.

In the Matter of the Petition

o f

FRANK J. VIGLIAROLO
oFFICER. OF VIGLIARoLo BRoS., INC.

for Revision of a Deternination or for Refund
of Sales and Use Taxes under Articles 28 arrd 29
of the Tax Law for the Period Septenber 1, L978
through May 31, 1981.

DECISION

In the Matter of the Petition

of

JOSEPH VIGLIAROLO
oFFICER 0F VIGLIARoLO BRoS., INC.

for Revision of a Determination or for Refund
of Sales and Use Taxes under ArticLes 28 and 29
of the Tax Law for the Period September 1, 1978
through May 31, 1981.

PetLtioner VtgJ-larolo Bros., Inc., 820 Elnont Road, Elmont, New York

11003, filed a petitlon for revlsion of a deternlnation or for refund of salee

and use taxes under Articles 28 and 29 of the Tax Law for the period Septenber

1978 through May 31, 1981 (File No. 42829).

1 ,



-2-

Petitioner Frank J. Vig1laro1o, offl.cer of Vlgllarolo Bros., Inc. , 820

El-nont Road, El-nont, New York 11003, fiJ-ed a petitLon for revisloo of a deternl.-

nation or for refund of sal-es and use taxes under Articles 28 and 29 of the Tax

Law for the period Septenber 1, 1978 through lIay 31, 198f (flLe No. 4283L).

Petitioner Joseph VigllaroJ-o, officer of VigJ-iarolo Bros., Inc., 6 Treadwell

Drtve, OLd Westbury, New York 11568, flled a petLtion for revislon of a detetml-

natlon or for refund of sales and use taxes under Artlcles 28 and 29 of the Tax

Law for the period Septenber l, 1978 through I"Iay 31, 198f (FiLe No. 42830).

A consolidated fornal hearing was held before Dorls E. Stelnhardt, Hearl.ng

Offi.cer, at the offices of the State Tax Connisslon, Two World Trade Center,

New York, New York, on March 7, 1984 at 9:30 A.M., with addltLonal docuuente

and briefs to be subnitted by Aprtl 6, 7984. Petitloners appeared by AnchLn,

Block & Anchin (Herbert ZLnmerman, CPA). The Audit Dlvlsion appeared by

John P. Dugan, Esq. (Janes Del1a Porta, Esq.,  of  counsel) .

ISSUE

Whether reasonable cause existed for the fail,ure of Vigl-iarolo Bros., Ioc.

to tinely pay the proper amount of taxes due under Articles 28 and 29 of the

Tax Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On l'lay 12, L982, subsequent to the coaduct of a field audit, the Audlt

Division issued to petitioner Vigliarolo Bros., Inc. a Notice and Denand for

Paynent of Sales and Use Taxes Due, assessing sales and use taxes under ArtlcLes

28 and 29 of the Tax Law for the period Septenber 1, 1978 through February 29'

1980 and reflecting overpayment for the perLod March l, 1980 through May 31,

1981, schedul-ed as follows:



PER.IOD ENDED TAX DUE

rr /  30/78
02/28/79
0513u79
08/  31/79
rL/  30/79
02/29/80
qsl3L/80
08/31/80
LL/30/80
02/28lBt
0s/  3L/81

$  28 ,674 .L4
1  ,  185 .91

L8,572,7Q
63,200,04
18 ,915 .62
3 ,679 .67

(60.s7)
(L ,627  .62 )

(347.34)
(4 ,453 .47 )

Q14 .38 )

-3-

PEI{AITY

$  7 ,168 .54
296.48

4 ,643 .  l 8
15 ,800 .01
4 ,728 .9 r

9L9.92

IMEREST

$12,070 .95
464.L4

6  r7Q7  .L6
20,91.2.26
5 ,  693 .03

998.59
(  14 .61 )

(343.2s)
(62,86)

(67 4. r7>
(2s.97)

W WOA W $206,807.01

0n the same date, the Audit Division issued to petitioner Frank J.

VigJ-iarolo, as an officer of Vigliaro.lo Bros., Inc. e a Notice of Determlnatloa

and Demand for Paynent of SaLes and Use Taxes Due, aeseesing or refJ-ecting

overpaJment of sales tax for the quarterJ-y period ended November 30' 1978

through the quarterly period ended May 31, 1981, scheduJ-ed as fol-l-ows:

PERIOD ENDED TA)( DTIE PBI'IALTY INTEREST

$  28 ,815 .12  $  7 ,203 .78  $12 ,130 .30
(L ,779 .26 )  (696 .37 )
L7 ,209 ,26  4 ,302 .32  6 ,2L4 .78
62,L02.07 L5,525.52 20,548.95
16 ,898 .98  4 ,224 .75  5 ,086 .09

260 .86  65 .22  70 .79
(  1,s9s.  s8)  Q84.74)
(3 ,211 .10 )  G77 .L9 )

(404 .19 )  ( 73 .1s )
(4 ,063 .75 )  ( 615 .17 )

G2 .79 )  ( 5 .  18 )
Fifls-e]o.Z W g4l;ffiIl 9187,110.32

the same date, the Audit Divlsion issued to petltloner Joseph

as an off icer of Vigl iarol-o Bros.,  Inc.,  a Not ice

for Paynent of Sales and Use Taxes Due, aseessLng

of sales tar for the quarterJ-y period ended Novenber 30' 1978

quarterJ-y period ended May 31, 1981, scheduled as fol-l-ows:

Lr/  30/78
02/28/79
0s/ 3r/  79
08/31/79
LL/ 30/79
021 29/ 80
0s/ 3r/ 80
08/31/80
I r /30/80
02128/81
0s/ 3L/ 8L

0n

Vigliarolo,

and Denand

overpaynent

through the

of Deternlnation

or reflectlng
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PEI{ALTY IMERESTPER.IOD ENDED TN( DUE

LL/ 30/78
02/28/79
0sl  3r /79
08/ 3r/79
rL/  30/79
02/29/80
0s/ 3L/ 80
08/31/80
LL/ 30/80
02/28/8L
0s/ 3L/81

$  28 ,815 .12  $  7 ,203 .78  $12 ,130 .30
Q,779  .2O 696 .37 )
L7  ,209 .26  4 ,302 .32  6 ,214 .78
62,r02.07 L5,525.52 201548.95
16 ,898 .98  4 ,224 .75  5 ,086 .09

260.86 65.22 70.79
(  1,595.58)  G84.74)
(3 ,211 .10 )  $77 . t 9 )

G04 .Le )  Q3 .Ls )
(4 ,063 .7 i l  ( . 6Ls . r7 )

G2 .7e )  ( 5 .  18 )
f4;iE'fi62 @ @m gr87,rro.32

0n or about Septenber 21, 1981, Joseph VigliaroJ-o, a8 preel.dent of the

corporation, had executed a consent extending the perlod of LinLtatl.ons for

assessment of sales and use taxes for the perJ-od September Ir 1978 through

May 31, 1981 to Decenber 20, 1982.

2. On March 15, L982, Joseph Vigl-larolo, as corporate presldent, executed

a Consent to FixLng of Tax Not PreviousJ-y DetermLned and Assessed, whereLn he

agreed to the assesstrent against Vigllarolo Bros., Inc. of sales aod uee taxea

in the amount of $127,524.70 for the period Septenber 1, 1978 throughMay 31,

1981. Petitioners contest the LnposLtlon of penal-ty aad lnterest ln ercegs of

the nlninun statutory rate on two bases: reliance upoo the advlce of the

corporationrs certified public accountant, and financLal- hardshlp. PetLtLoner

Frank J. VigJ-iarolo and petitloner Joseph Vigliarolo do not contest, however,

their personal 1iabi1lty as officers of Vigllarolo Bros., Inc. for taxes

deternlned to be due from the corporatlon.

3. As above stated, the assessments agalnst the corporation and lte

officers resulted from an examinatLon conducted of the corporatlonre books and

records. The J-argest portion of each assessnent is attributable to a dlscrepancy

between the amount shown ln the corporationts salea tax accrual- account aad the

amount of taxes renitted to the Audtt Dlvlsion. The account revealed sales tax
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accrued in the amount of $7641637.36, whereas only $5961720,50 tn taxwaa pald.

Duri-ng the course of the audlt, petltioners substantlated reductLoae to the

account totalling $531727.24. The anount of saLes tar due by reason of

accruals to the account nae thus $114rL89.62.

4. During L975 and, Lg76, the Audit Divieion perforned an exanlnation of

the books and records of Vigliarolo Bros., Inc., which reeuLted ln an aaseaament

of sal-es and use taxes for the period Decenber l, 1971 through Novenber 30,

L974 !n. the amount of $130,852.69. 0f the total-  assessment,  $98,824.54 was

attrlbutabLe to saLes tax accrued for saLd period but not remltted. 0n Apr11 5,

1976, petitloner Frank J. VigllaroLo executed a Conseat to Flxlng of Tar Not

Previously Determl-ned and Assessed, agreeing to the asaessaent of saLes and use

taxes agalnst the corporation ln the sum of $1301852.69.

During L977, the Audit Divieion perforned an examlnation of the

corporation's books and records, which resulted ln an assessment of sales and

use taxes for the perJ.od Decenber 1, L974 through February 28, 1977 ln tbe

anount of $691959.18. The discrepancy betlreen sales tax accrued for the perlod

and sal-es tax paid amounted to $591910.30, for which sun tbe corporatlon waa

assessed. 0n October 7, 1977, petl-tioner Joseph VigJ-iaroJ-o executed a Coneent

to Fixing of Tax Not Previously Deternined and Assessed, whereln he agreed that

sales and use taxes in the amount of $69,959.18 were due and payabJ-e by the

corporation.

5. VigllaroJ-o Bros., Inc. is engaged Ln the manufacture and sale of

ready-nix cement. Its records are naintained on a fiscal year cycl-e ending

January 31, in accordance with the accrual- nethod of accounting.

6. Late in L979, the corporation engaged the fLrm of Anchln, Block &

Anchin ("Anchin, Bl-ock"), petitloners' representatLve in thl.s proceeding, to
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perform accounting servicea. Prior to that time, the corporatlonrs books were

kept and its varLous tax returns were filed by lts bookkeeper and certifled

publ-tc accountant (whose names are utrnecessary for purposes of this decislou).

Sonetime durlng L979, the corporation sought a loan and in conrrection thererrith,

the bank requested a certified fl.nanclal statement. Mr. Zlmerman, who ls

associated with Anchln, Block, co.menced an exanlnation of the corporate

records. In Mr. Zimmermanrs words:

"[T]he books were a horror. . . I t  took us a very substant ial-  J-ength of
tine to decipher what was going on. The [prlor] accountant had a
habit of surnrnarlzLng an extended period of tlne and then naking oaly
one postlng to the general- ledger of the conpatry. There waa ao trall
as to the source of his posting...It neant practically reconstruction
of the books of the company."

Shortly thereafter, the corporation discharged the bookkeeper and accountant

and retained Anchin, B1ock.

7 . Frank J. and Joseph VigJ-iaroJ-o lr€re preoccupied with the day-to-day

operatLons of the business and rel-ied upon the bookkeeper and accountant to

properJ-y perforn their duties. Their performance was satlsfactory to petitioners

durlng the early stages of the business, when lt did not manufacture cement but

consisted only in the operation of a nasonry materiaLs yard. Apparently, the

bookkeeper and accountant were unabLe t9 manage theLr responsibilltlee as the

business expanded, although Frank J. and Joseph VtgJ-Iarolo nere unaware of thls

until- Mr. Zimnerman studLed the corporate records. It is petitionersr posLtloa

that they took steps to remedy the situation as soon as they becane cognlzaat

that the bookkeeper and accountant were not fuLfilllng their duties; and that

slnce Anchin, BLock was retained, the corporation has tinely fiLed its returas

and paid lts taxes.



-7-

8. The Audit Divlsion offered la evLdence varlous sales aad use tax

returns late filed or fl1ed lrithout remlttance by Vigliarolo Bros., Iac. durlng

1981 and 1982. A surnnary of the returns is set forth bel-ow.

T$(ES SHOIIN POSIT"'ARK DATE
PERIOD ON RETI]RN OR DATE RECEI1IED

7 lLtst-7 131/8r $23,1s9.921
6/r /81-8/31/81 18,030.40i
9/r l8L-9/30/8L 23,409.95;
9/L l8L-rL/30181 76,L92.49;

L2/L l81-2128/82 32,L74.09;
3/ r l&2-5 l3t l82 62,443. t0 ;
6/L/82-6/30/82 3r ,470.95;
7/ r /82-7/3L/82 20,901.79;
6 /L |82 -813 r182  66 ,800 .71 ;
9/1182-9/30/82 30,424.88 '

3lt5l82
L2/2r/St
L2 /9181
L2/  L8 l8r
3/19182
unknorm
7 / t9/82
8/18182
e/20/82

L0/21/82

1 
No remittance was nade.

2 
T"*."  due $32r993.98; no renit tance made.

9. The overpaynents ln tax nade by VlgJ-iarol-o Bros., Inc. durlng the

quarterly periods ended May 31, 1980, August 31, 1980, Novenber 30, 1980,

February 28, 1981 and May 31, 1981 were due to paynents of tax upon purchasee

of nachinery and equlpnent exempt fron sales and use taxes by vlrtue of Tax Law

section 1115(a)(12) and to payments of tax upon purchases of diesel fuel erenpt

from sales and use taxes by virtue of Tax Law section 1115(c).

10. PetitLoners request abatenent of penalties and reductlon of interest

based upon financial hardship. During the period under consideratloa, Vl.glLarolo

Bros., Inc. was adversely affected by the econonic recessLon whlch wae detrineatal

to the construction lndustry and to the residentlaL hone narket io partlcul-at.

The corporatlon thus experienced critical- cash flow problens due to lts inabillty

to coll-ect on accounta receivable owed by its custoners.
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CONCLUSIONS OF I.AW

A. That Tax Law sect ion 1145(a)(t)( f )  inposes penalty and Lnterest for

failure to file a return or to pay tax wl.thin the tlne Ll.nLtations preserlbed

by Articles 28 and 29 equal to:

"...five percent of the amount of tax due tf such fallure Ls for not
more than one nonth, with an additional one percent for each addt-
tional month or fraction thereof durlog whlch such fail-ure contlnues,
not exceeding twenty-five percent in the aggregate; plus Lnterest at
the rate of one percent of such tax or one-twel-fth of the annual rate
of interest set by the tax conmlsslon pursuant to sectlon eleven
hundred forty-tlvo, whlchever ls greater, for each nonth of delay
after such returrr was required to be filed or such tax became due."

Where this Cornmission deternLnes that such falLure or deJ-ay Ls due to reasonable

cause and not due to willful neglect, it ls authorized to cancel the penalty

and that portion of Lnterest in excess of the laterest conputed at the rate

establ ished pursuant to sect ion 1L42. Sect ion f145(a)(f)( i i ) .

B. That petitioner Vigllarolo Bros., Inc. has falLed to demonstrate a

cause for del-lnquency which would appear to a person of ordlnary prudence and

intelligence as a reasonabl-e cause for delay in paylng saLes and uee taxes aad

which clearly Lndicates an absence of gross negJ.igence or wtl-Lful- Lnteat to

disobey the tax statutes, so as to warrant the cancel.latl.on of penalty and

interest ln excess of the ninLnum statutory rate. 20 NYCRR 536.1(b). The

corporationrs continued reliance upon its bookkeeper and accoutrtant, eubeequent

to the lssuance of two assessnents based upon anounts shown La the sales tax

accrua.l account, was unfounded. (Cf . Haywood Lunber & Minlng Co. v. Comr.,

178 F.zd 769 (2a Cfr. L949), which discusses reliance upon a tax adviser aa

excusing fail-ure to file returns, so as to justify cancelLation of the delLnqueney

penalty inposed by the Internal Revenue Code.) Further, J-ack of funds with

rvhich to satisfy a tax liabiJ-ity does not per se constitute reasonable cause.

(Cf .  Leo Sanders, 2L T.C. 10L2, affd.  ,  225 E.zd 629 (10th Ctr.  1955).)  Flnal ly,



the corporationrs record of fil ing and paynent after retalning

is far fron unblenlshed.

C. That the petLtions of Vlgltarolo Bros., Iac., Frank J.

a new accountant

Vtgltarolo and

Joseph Vigl-iaro1o are denled.

DATED: Albany, New York

DEC 0 3 1984
STATE TAX COMI'fiSSION

PRESIDENT
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